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Non-Vessel-Operating Common Carrier
Ocean Transportation Intermediary
Applicants

Seahawk Logitech, Inc., 175 Armstrong
Road, Des Plaines, IL 60018, Officer:
Kyung H. Kim, President (Qualifying
Individual)

National Shipping Lines, Inc., 7424
Villareal Drive, Castro Valley, CA
94552, Officers: Jerry He, Chief
Operation Officer (Qualifying
Individual), Laurence Tam, Director

Fasttrack Line, Inc., 201 Sevilla Avenue,
Suite 306, Coral Gables, FL. 33134,
Officer: Ernesto Del Riego, President
(Qualifying Individual)

Grace Cargo, Inc., 648 Marsat Court,
Suite B, Chula Vista, CA 91911,
Officers: Eulogio M. Demonteverde,
Jr., V. P. Operations (Qualifying
Individual), Cyrus T. Santamaria,
President

Non-Vessel Operating Common Carrier
and Ocean Freight Forwarder
Transportation Intermediary Applicant

Klasman-Varnak USA, Inc., 45
Tamarack Circle, Skillman, NJ 08558,
Officers: Nejat Denizli, Vice President
(Qualifying Individual), Yilmaz
Nalcakar, President

Ocean Freight Forwarder—Ocean
Transportation Intermediary Applicant

Worldwide Forwarding, Inc., 4605
Marion Street, North Little Rock, AR
72118, Officers: Nancy Hester,
President (Qualifying Individual),
Carolyn Landrum, Secretary
Dated: June 8, 2001.

Bryant L. VanBrakle,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 01-14919 Filed 6—-12—01; 8:45 am]|

BILLING CODE 6730-01-P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and
Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice
have applied to the Board for approval,
pursuant to the Bank Holding Company
Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.)
(BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part
225), and all other applicable statutes
and regulations to become a bank
holding company and/or to acquire the
assets or the ownership of, control of, or
the power to vote shares of a bank or
bank holding company and all of the
banks and nonbanking companies
owned by the bank holding company,
including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well
as other related filings required by the
Board, are available for immediate

inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank
indicated. The application also will be
available for inspection at the offices of
the Board of Governors. Interested
persons may express their views in
writing on the standards enumerated in
the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the
proposal also involves the acquisition of
a nonbanking company, the review also
includes whether the acquisition of the
nonbanking company complies with the
standards in section 4 of the BHC Act
(12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise
noted, nonbanking activities will be
conducted throughout the United States.
Additional information on all bank
holding companies may be obtained
from the National Information Center
website at www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments
regarding each of these applications
must be received at the Reserve Bank
indicated or the offices of the Board of
Governors not later than July 9, 2001.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta
(Cynthia C. Goodwin, Vice President)
104 Marietta Street, N.W., Atlanta,
Georgia 30303—-2713:

1. Kensington Bankshares, Inc.,
Spring Hill, Florida; to become a bank
holding company by acquiring 100
percent of the voting shares of First
Kensington Bank, Spring Hill, Florida.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas
City (D. Michael Manies, Assistant Vice
President) 925 Grand Avenue, Kansas
City, Missouri 64198-0001:

1. Landmark Bancshares, Inc.,
(Landmark Merger Company),
Manhattan, Kansas; to become a bank
holding company by acquiring 100
percent of the voting shares of, and
thereby merge with MNB Bancshares,
Inc., Manhattan, Kansas, and Security
National Bank, Manhattan, Kansas.

In connection with this application,
Applicant also has applied to acquire
Landmark Bancshares, Inc., Dodge City,
Kansas, and thereby indirectly acquire
Landmark Federal Savings Bank, Dodge
City, Kansas, and thereby engage in
operating a savings association,
pursuant to § 225.28(b)(4)(ii) of
Regulation Y.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve
System, June 7, 2001.

Robert deV. Frierson

Associate Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 01-14825 Filed 6—12—01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210-01-S

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and
Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice
have applied to the Board for approval,

pursuant to the Bank Holding Company
Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.)
(BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part
225), and all other applicable statutes
and regulations to become a bank
holding company and/or to acquire the
assets or the ownership of, control of, or
the power to vote shares of a bank or
bank holding company and all of the
banks and nonbanking companies
owned by the bank holding company,
including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well
as other related filings required by the
Board, are available for immediate
inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank
indicated. The application also will be
available for inspection at the offices of
the Board of Governors. Interested
persons may express their views in
writing on the standards enumerated in
the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the
proposal also involves the acquisition of
a nonbanking company, the review also
includes whether the acquisition of the
nonbanking company complies with the
standards in section 4 of the BHC Act
(12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise
noted, nonbanking activities will be
conducted throughout the United States.
Additional information on all bank
holding companies may be obtained
from the National Information Center
website at www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments
regarding each of these applications
must be received at the Reserve Bank
indicated or the offices of the Board of
Governors not later than July 9, 2001.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago
(Phillip Jackson, Applications Officer)
230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago,
Illinois 60690—1414:

1. Quad City Holdings, Inc., Moline,
Illinois; to acquire 100 percent of the
voting shares of Cedar Rapids Bank and
Trust Company (in organization), Cedar
Rapids, Iowa.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve
System, June 8, 2001.

Robert deV. Frierson

Associate Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 01-14890 Filed 6—12-00; 8:45 am)]
BILLING CODE 6210-01-S

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Administration on Aging

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Submission for Office of
Management and Budget (OMB)
Review; Comment Request; Extension
and Revision of a Currently Approved
Information Collection

AGENCY: Administration on Aging.
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ACTION: Notice of revision and request
for comments.

SUMMARY: The Administration on Aging
is announcing an opportunity for public
comment on the proposed request for an
extension and revision to the currently
approved information collection, as
required by the Paperwork Reduction
Act of 1995. This notice solicits
comments on the requirements relating
to the submission, by AoA grantees, of
semiannual financial reports on all Title
III grants. The information contained in
the OMB 269 and its supplemental
forms are reports currently being
collected concurrently.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title: Supplemental Form to the
Financial Status Report for all AoA Title
III Grantees OMB control number 0985—
0004.

Description: Supplemental form to the
Financial Status Report provide an
understanding of how projects funds by
the Older American Act are being
administered by grantees, in
conformance with legislative
requirements, pertinent federal
regulations, and other applicable
instructions and guidelines issues by
the Administration on Aging (AoA).
This information will be used for federal
oversight of Title III Projects.

Respondents: State Agencies on
Aging.

Number of Respondents: 56.

Average Number of Responses per
Respondent: 2.

Average Burden Hours: 1 hour per
State Agency.

Comments to Federal Register Notice
Published January 29, 2001, Page 8113
Attached Additional Information:
Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent to
the following address within 30 days of
the publication of this notice: Office of
Regulatory Affairs, Attn: Allison Herron
Eydt, OMB Desk Officer, Room 10325,
Washington, DC, 20503.

Norman L. Thompson,

Acting Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary
for Aging.

Attachments: National Family Caregiver
Support Program Data Collection Form,
Respondents Comments and Standard Form
269 Instructions and Forms.

Comments to Federal Register Notice
Published January 29, 2001, page 8113
and Consultation

A0A received 15 comments in
response to its Federal Register
announcement in connection with this
request for OMB approval for the use of
the Supplementary Statement to the SF
269. A matrix summarizing the issues

addressed in these comments is
available upon request, along with the
actual letters and an updated version of
the Supplemental Form, which
eliminates the collection of Part E
Statewide Expenditures for the National
Family Caregiver Support Program.
Ao0A’s response to the issues raised by
the respondents has been included
below.

The Administration on Aging (AoA),
in accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1965, requested
approval from the Office of Management
and Budget for an extension and
revision to the currently approved AoA
supplemental forms to the SF 269 to
include a data collection requirement
for the new Title III-E of the Older
Americans Act (OAA), as amended in
2000.

The OAA, which was reauthorized on
November 13, 2000, included an
important new program, the National
Family Caregiver Support Program
(NFCSP). This program will help
hundreds of thousands of family
members who are struggling to care for
their loved ones who are ill or have
disabilities. The NFCSP is authorized at
$125 million for grants to State agencies
on aging in FY 2001. State agencies on
aging, working with area agencies on
aging and community and service
provider organizations, will provide
support services, including information
and assistance to caregivers, counseling,
support groups, respite and other home-
and community-based services to
families caring for frail older members.
This program also recognizes the needs
of grandparents who are caregivers of
grandchildren, and other older
individuals who are relative caregivers
of children who are eighteen and under.
Focusing on services for the caregiver
rather than the care recipient is a shift
for the OAA.

In order to get preliminary
information that is necessary to collect
on an interim basis that would
document the need for a comprehensive
caregiver delivery system, AoA
proposed that states report
expenditures, units of service, and
people served (caregivers) for the
following categories of service.

* Information

» Assistance

 Counseling, support groups and
training

* Respite

* Supplemental services

This data would be sent to the AoA
on a semi-annual basis.

AoA received 15 comments in
response to the January 19, 2001
Federal Register announcement. The
comments can be grouped into five

categories: program income,
performance measures, service
definitions, client profile, use of SF 269,
expenditure data and frequency of
reporting (see attached summary table).

Specific comments included the
following:

» Asked if cost sharing fees collected
under the NFCSP could be used as
match for the program;

* Suggested delaying the
implementation barring the use of
voluntary contributions as match;

* Recommended formal regulations
process should be used to amend
matching requirements and that states
should be given ample time to make
transition;

» Agreed (one respondent) with
proposed changes to use of voluntary
contributions as match;

* Concerned about lack of guidance
on performance measures;

* Recommends collecting more useful
information to meet the requirement to
evaluate the effectiveness of the
program;

» Concerned that service definitions
have not been provided;

* Provided recommendations for
some of the service definitions;

* Requested clarity on the target
population—caregiver or care recipient;

» Concerned about lack of a uniform
system for collecting information on
people served;

* Concerned about reporting service
data on SF 269;

» Recommended data be collected on
a separate form until the NAPIS can be
revised; and

* Indicated that using the SR 269 was
administratively burdensome and
duplicative of the NAPIS reporting.

Based on the comments received from
the 15 respondents, the AoA proposes to
amend its proposal published in the
Federal Register, Vol. 66, No. 9 issued
on Monday January 29, 2001 in two
specific ways:

(1) on an interim basis, have a
separate collection for the NFCSP; and

(2) reiterate the rationale for the
remaining changes, which relate
specifically to the recommendation of
the Inspector General on grantees’ use of
and reporting for voluntary
contributions.

Relative to the NFCSP, we propose to
collect expenditure data, units of service
and number of people served for the five
categories of service (information,
assistance, counseling, support groups
and training, respite and supplemental
services) as a temporary separate stand-
alone report that can be sent to AoA
once a year instead of bi-annually as
required for the Supplemental to the SF
269. To facilitate submission of this
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data, AOA will provide states an
electronic copy of the National Family
Caregiver Support Program data
collection form, hereafter referred to as
the NFCSP data form, whose contents
will be exactly the same as that
previously contained in the addendum
which had been proposed for inclusion
on the SF 269 Supplement to collect
Part E data. The NFCSP data form can
be completed and returned to AOA at
the same time all other program
performance data is due.

We believe that this change addresses
the concerns raised by the comments
submitted in response to the Federal
Register announcement. Because our
decision to decouple the report from the
Supplement to the SF 269 is responsive
to these comments, we do not believe
this change requires a new 60-day
comment period. Additionally, this
temporary reporting procedure will
provide AoA with the opportunity to
have more in-depth consultations with
the aging network about how to
incorporate the new requirements
associated with Title ITI-E into the on-
going data collection system.

With regard to reporting for voluntary
contributions, in a report entitled, States
Use of Voluntary Contributions Under
Title III of the Older Americans Act (A—
12—00-00002), the OIG recommended
that AoA “submit revised regulations to
make clear that voluntary contributions
cannot be used as cost sharing or
matching, but must instead be used to
expand services.”

In our response, AoA agreed that the
current regulations at 45 CFR 1321.67(b)
and 1321.73 are inconsistent with
section 307(a)(13)(C)(ii) of the Older
Americans Act (OAA), as amended
through December 31,1992. To be more
specific, 45 CFR 1321.67(b) stipulated
that the “contributions from supportive
services and nutrition services be used
to expand supportive services and
nutrition services respectively’” and 45
CFR 1321.73 required that “‘grant related
income be used either in the matching
or cost sharing alternative in 45 CFR
92.25(g)(2), or the additive alternative
45 CFR 92.25(g)(3) or a combination of
the two.”

With the enactment of the FY 2000
amendments to the OAA, however,
section 307(a)(13)(C)(ii) was replaced
with the new section 315 (b)(4)(E). The
new section requires area agencies on
aging to ensure that service providers
“use all collected contributions to
expand the services for which the
contributions were given.” This change,
in our view, negated the need for
revising the regulations relating to the
former section, as it supercedes the
previous language that was interpreted
in the aforementioned regulations. The
new statutory language is clear on its
face. Regulatory language for the new
statute as a whole, however, is in the
process of being developed and as such
will encompass the specific changes
required for section 315 (b)(4)(E), thus
negating the need for a separate

regulation to announce the section
changes.

AoA did, however, outline the
following actions taken in the interim to
inform states that voluntary
contributions may not be used for cost
sharing or matching and that voluntary
contributions and any related interest
earned are program income and must be
used to expand services:

a. AoA regional administrators have
provided the OIG report to the State
Units on Aging so that the states may
begin to make changes consistent with
OIG recommendations.

b. AoA has revised the instructions
for completing the supplemental
statement to the SF 269 Financial Status
Report to clarify that voluntary
contributions are not to be reported as
having fulfilled the state cost sharing or
match requirements. (We also informed
the OIG that the revised form was in the
final stages of the OMB Paperwork
Reduction Clearance Process, as
addressed by this process.)

c. A Program Instruction will be
prepared to accompany the revised form
when it is implemented.

d. Revised instructions to the AoA
Regional Offices and the Division of
Grants Management for the review of
the revised form are being prepared.

The remainder of the changes
incorporated into the form were made to
bring us into compliance with the
Inspector General recommendations and
statutory requirements.

NATIONAL FAMILY CAREGIVER SUPPORT PROGRAM DATA COLLECTION FORM

[Part E (Statewide expenditures)]

Expenditures

People served

Information

ASSISTANCE ...vvvieiiiec et eree e e

Counseling support groups training ..
RESPItE vvveiviie e
Supplement services ...

Total

The Administration on Aging (AoA)

Additional Instructions for Completing
Financial Status Report and
Supplemental Form to SF-269

General Instructions

(1) All amounts reported should be
rounded off to the nearest dollar; no
cents should be reported.

(2) Leave blank items 10.c and 10.g
since the Deductive and the Matching or
Cost Sharing alternatives are not
allowed.

(3) The amount reported in item 10.e
should represent non-State, subrecipient
contributions (i.e. those non-Federal

resources contributed by AAA’s,
nutrition and service providers, etc.).

(4) The amount reported in item 10.h
should represent those outlays made
from State resources.

(5) Item 10.k should include the total
Federal and State share of unliquidated
obligations. These would include State
funds awarded to AAA’s, etc. which
have not been earned/expended.

(6) Item 10.1, the State’s share from
10.k above.

(7) Please note that program income
used in accordance with the Additional
Alternative (Item 10.r) is a
CUMULATIVE AMOUNT and should

not be included in the total outlays on
line 10.a.

Since the current form does not have
multiple columns for reporting more
than one program function, State
Agencies are required to break down the
following items on the Supplemental
Form to the SF 269.

ITEM 10.i Total recipient share of
outlays.

Sections 304 and 308 of the Older
Americans Act and Section 1321.47 of
the Title III regulations require a match
of 25 percent for State and Area Plan
and 15 percent for all services.
Breakdown Item 10.i, Column III, to
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identify the total Non-Federal amount
expended for State and Area Plan
Administration.

ITEM 10.0 Total Federal funds
authorized for this funding period.

The break down of Item 10.0 should
be the State’s allocation of Federal funds
for the following five (5) program
functions:

1. State Administration/
Administrative Activities.

Sections 308(a)(1) and (b)(2) provide
the authority for States to expend the
greatest of 5% of their total allotment or
$500,000 for this function. Provide the
total amount of Title III funds used for
State Administration. This total must be
broken down further to identify the
amount of funds utilized from each
program allotment.

2. Part B, Supportive Services, Part
C1, Congregate Meals and Part C2,
Home Delivered Meals

Sections 308(b)(4) and (5) provide the
authority for States to transfer between
Subparts C1 and C2 and between Parts
B and C. Provide the amount utilized by
the State after transfers for each of the
three program allotments.

3. Long-Term Care Ombudsman.

Sections 304(d)(1)(B) and 307(a)(9)
provides the authority to utilize Part B
funds for Long-Term Care Ombudsman
services. Provide the amount of Fiscal
Year 2000, Title II-B funds utilized by
the State for costs incurred by the State
Agency in support of the Statewide
Long-Term Care Ombudsman program.
This amount should be excluded from
Part B amount in item 2 above.

4. Part D, Disease Prevention and
Health Promotion Services

Section 303(d) authorizes funds for
grants under Part D. Provide the amount
of Title III funds utilized for preventive
health services.

5. Part E, National Family Caregiver
Support Program

Sections 303(e)(1) and (2) authorizes
funds for grants under Part E. Provide
the amount of Title III funds utilized for
caregiver services. Also provide
statewide expenditures by service
categories.

6. Area Plan Administration

Sections 304(d)(1)(A) and 308(a)(3)
provide the authority for States to
utilize a maximum of 10% of their total
allotment for Area Plan Administration.
This total must be broken down further
to identify amount of funds utilized
from each program allotment.

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT AOA SUPPLEMENTAL FORM TO SF—269-TITLE IlI

STATE
DATE SUBMITTED

Item 10 i

ADMIN .o,

Title III

Part B oo

LTCO (Part B) .....
Part C-1 ..........
Part C-2 ....
PartD ........
PartE ...
Total ..

Item 10 j

ADMIN .o,

Title III

Part B oo
LTCO (Part B) ..ccoovvvveeeeeeieeiinrieeeeeeeevvveeen.

Part C-1 ..........
Part C-2 ....

TOtal vovevvreieeiee e

Column III, Total Recipient Share of Outlays which consist of outlays from:

State

Column III, Federal Share of Net Outlays:

State

R R R R R R ]

Item 10 o Column III Total Federal Funds Authorized by AOA for the Federal FY

(as applicable):

1. State administrative activities which consists of funds in the amount of $
Part B oo

. Part B, Supportive Services
. Part B, Long Term Care Ombudsman ...
. Part C-1, Congregate Meals ...................
. Part C-2, Home Delivered Meals ...
. Part D, Preventive Health ...............

>N OO w0

Part C-1 ...
Part C-2 ...
PartE ...
Item 10 p Column III, Unobligated Funds:

Part B oo

Part C-1 ....

. Part E, Caregivers ......ccccceevieviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicnic e
rea Plan Administration which consists of funds from:

Part B oo

AHLAL LA AL A ALLA

R IR

................................................................................................................................. FY

REPORTING PERIOD ENDED
AAAs

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$
AAAs

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

have been allocated by the State as follows

from the following:

FY 2000 $

Part D $
PartE $
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FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT AOA SUPPLEMENTAL FORM TO SF-269-TITLE Ill—Continued

Item 10 r
Part B
Part C-1 ....
Part C-2

Column III, Disbursed Program Income using the additional alternative (cumulative amount):

Part D $
PartE $

[FR Doc. 01-14879 Filed 6—12—-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4154-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention

[60Day—01-47]

Proposed Data Collections Submitted
for Public Comment and
Recommendations

In compliance with the requirement
of Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 for
opportunity for public comment on
proposed data collection projects, the
Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention (CDC) will publish periodic
summaries of proposed projects. To
request more information on the
proposed projects or to obtain a copy of
the data collection plans and
instruments, call the CDC Reports
Clearance Officer on (404) 639-7090.

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether
the proposed collection of information
is necessary for the proper performance
of the functions of the agency, including
whether the information shall have
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information; (c)
ways to enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the

burden of the collection of information
on respondents, including through the
use of automated collection techniques
or other forms of information
technology. Send comments to Seleda
Perryman, CDC Assistant Reports
Clearance Officer, 1600 Clifton Road,
MS-D24, Atlanta, GA 30333. Written
comments should be received within 60
days of this notice.

Proposed Project

Human Exposure to Cyanobacterial
(blue-green algal) Toxins in Drinking
Water: Risk of Exposure to Microcystin
from Public Water Systems—New—
National Center for Environmental
Health (NCEH), Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention (CDC).

Cyanobacteria (blue-green algae) can
be found in terrestrial, fresh, brackish,
or marine water environments. Some
species of cyanobacteria produce toxins
that may cause acute or chronic
illnesses (including neurotoxicity,
hepatotoxicity, and skin irritation) in
humans and animals (including other
mammals, fish, and birds). A number of
human health effects, including
gastroenteritis, respiratory effects, skin
irritations, allergic responses, and liver
damage are associated with the
ingestion of or contact with water
containing cyanobacterial blooms.
Although the balance of evidence, in
conjunction with data from laboratory
animal research, suggests that
cyanobacterial toxins are responsible for
a range of human health effects, there

have been few epidemiologic studies of
this association. We plan to recruit 100
people whose tap water comes from a
source with a current cyanobacteria
bloom (i.e., M. aeruginosa) and who
report drinking unfiltered tap water. We
also plan to recruit 100 people who
report drinking unfiltered tap water but
whose tap water source is groundwater
that has not been contaminated with
cyanobacteria. This population will
serve as our referent population for the
analysis of microcystins in blood and
for the clinical assays. We will
administer a questionnaire and collect
blood samples from all study
participants. Blood samples will be
analyzed using a newly developed
molecular assay for levels of
microcystins—the hepatotoxin
produced by Micocystis aeruginosa. We
also will analyze blood samples for
levels of liver enzymes (a biological
marker of hepatotoxicity) and for a
number of clinical parameters including
hepatitis infection (a potential
confounder in our study). We will
evaluate whether we can (1) detect low
levels of microcystins (<10 ng/ml of
blood), in the blood of people who are
exposed to very low levels of this toxin
in their drinking water, (2) utilize
clinical endpoints such as blood liver
enzyme levels as biomarkers of
exposure and biological effect, and (3)
compare the analytical results for the
exposed population with the results
from the referent population. There are
no costs to respondents.

Average bur-
Number of
Number of den per re- Total burden
Respondents respondents | M€SPONSES per sponse (in hours)
respondent (in hours)

Telephone CONLACE .......ooiuiiiiiiiie i 300 1 10/60 50
INterview ........cccovcveviiiiieenne 200 1 1 200
Blood Samples Collection 200 1 20/60 67
Tap Water Sample COllECON .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiieiceee e 200 1 30/60 100
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